Preparation of Cheese: Full Fat Akkawi Cheese
Purpose of the Experiment: the purpose of the experiment is to prepare Akkawi cheese from three types of milk (zero, low and full fat) and evaluate the effect of milk fat composition on yield and sensory attributes of cheese.
Data Analysis 
1. Copy weights of all Akkawi cheese. 
	Type of milk
	Group number
	Volume of milk (liters)
	Weight of cheese (kg)

	Full Fat Milk
	1
	2
	0.296

	
	2
	2
	0.257

	Low Fat Milk
	3
	2
	0.227

	
	4
	2
	0.225

	Zero Fat Milk
	5
	2
	0.201

	
	6
	2
	0.181



2. Calculate the average yield (kg cheese /liter of milk) of Akkawi cheese prepared from full fat milk, low fat milk and zero fat milk.  
	Type of Milk
	Group Number
	Calculations
(kg cheese /2 liter of milk)/2
	Average Yield

	Full Fat Milk
	1
	0.15 kg/L
	0.14 kg/L

	
	2
	0.13 kg/L
	

	Low Fat Milk
	3
	0.11 kg/L
	0.11 kg/L

	
	4
	0.11 kg/L
	

	Zero Fat Milk
	5
	0.10 kg/L
	0.10 kg/L

	
	6
	0.09 g/L
	



3. Compare yields of Akkawi cheese prepared from full fat milk, low fat milk and zero fat milk. Comment.
Full Fat Milk resulted with the highest average yield (0.14 kg/L) as compared to Low Fat and Zero Fat Milk. Low Fat Milk resulted with an average yield (0.11 kg/L) higher than Zero Fat Milk and lower than Full Fat Milk. Zero Fat Milk resulted with the lowest average yield (0.10 kg/L) as compared to Full Fat and Low Fat Milk. 
Since we had the average highest yield in full fat Akkawi cheese and lowest yield in zero fat Akkawi cheese, we can conclude that the higher the fat content, the higher the yield in the cheese. This is due to the fact that when using the full fat milk, which is about 90% fat, the fat is recollected and concentrated into the Akkawi cheese. The fat is trapped in the curd and this explains the high yield obtained from the full fat Akkawi as opposed to the zero fat Akkawi done by groups 5&6. 
Evaluation 
1. In the following lab session prepare your cheese sample for evaluation by all groups: place cheese (one from each type) on a labelled plate on the evaluation table.  
2. Compare the following sensory attributes: hardness, crumbliness and cleanliness of cut of cheese prepared from full fat milk with cheese prepared from low fat milk.  
Full fat cheese is softer than low fat cheese. Low fat cheese is crumblier than full fat cheese.
3. Compare the following sensory attributes: hardness, crumbliness and cleanliness of cut of cheese prepared from full fat milk with cheese prepared from zero fat milk.  
[bookmark: _GoBack]Zero fat cheese is the cleanest and hardest among the three cheeses.






Questions 
1. Why is the milk heated to 36-40°C in cheese making and maintained at that temperature?  
Milk heated to 36-40°C in cheese making and maintained at that temperature as it is the optimum coagulation temperature for most cheeses.
Why is the curd cut into small cubes?  
Curd is cut into small cubes to enhance whey and curd separation by increasing surface area.
2. Why is the cut curd left for few minutes after cutting?  
Curd is left for a few minutes after cutting to allow for whey (liquid component) and curd (solid component) separation.
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